

DOCZEV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

11 /	100	201		
			_	_
	ΛК	CA	п	h
	nu	\sim	v	_

PA	Œ	
	,	

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

JOHNSON CONTROLS 4132 First Ave Nitro, WV 25143

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD NITRO, WV 25143

558-2487

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		E.C).B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/18/									
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>08/24/</u>	2010			BID	OPENING	<u>TIME</u>	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBE	A	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE WE ADMINI	ST VIR STRATI	GINIA ON, IS	ALCO SOL	HASING DIVI HOL BEVERAG ICITING BID ER THE ATTA	E CON S FOR	TROL A ROOFT	OP ATIONS.	
0001	HEATIN	G UNIT	LS	######################################	981-47			20 10 AU Www.T	CEIVED 8 24 AM IO: 15 PLENDED SING
				MAN	DATORY PRE-	BID			
	AM AT INTERE FAILUR DISQUA REPRES AN ATT POTENT OFFICI PREPRES IN DIS ACCEPT THE BI	97 IND STED P E TO A LIFICA ENT MO ENDANC IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF ANY O DDER I	EPENDE ARTIES TIEND TION O RE THA E SHEE DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NAM ICATIO THER D S RESP	THE THE THE TO COME TO PERIFORM TO COME TO COM	YING ATTEN ROVIDE YOUR THE ATTEND	O, WV O ATTI RE-BII ONE PI AVAIL HIS WI DANCE COMP ANCE THE SI VERIF	25143. END THIS D SHALL ERSON MA ABLE FOR ILL SERVI AT THE ANY AND SHEET WILL TATE WILL THEY HA	ALL MEETIN RESULT Y ALL E AS TH MANDATO LL RESU L NOT DANCE. VE	G. I E R
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERM	S.AND.CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE	• •	<i>(</i> 11		A CONTRACTOR		DUCALE	THE COLLEGE PROPERTY CONTINUES.	DA1	E 0-12-14
TITLE C	<u> </u>	المال	IN			304- 7	155-435		8-23-16
WILE SEPVICE	TETTIL	"ا (ددن	50 -	· /^ ? <	20010		ADDI	RESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER ABCA05

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> JOHNSON CONTROLS 4132 First Ave Nitro, WV 25143

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION P HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD NITRO, WV 25143 558-2487

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP-VIA F,O.B FREIGHTTERMS 07/18/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 08/24/2010 BID DPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR-TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO SHELLY MURRAY IN THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION VIA MAIL AT THE ADDRESS SHOWN AT THE TOP OF THIS RFQ, VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115, OR VIA E-MAIL AT SHELLY.L.MURRAYOWV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 08/06/2010 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED, IF ANY, WILL BE ADDRESSED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE. THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING ALTERNATES SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLUDE PERTINENT LITERATURE AND SPECIFICATIONS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION FOR ANY ALTERNATES MAY BE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION OF THE BID. THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO WAIVE MINOR IRREGULARITIES IN BIDS OR SPECIFICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 148-1-4(F) OF THE WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-755-4353 s -23-10 39-0380010 **ふき RVリレち** ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TECHNICIAN



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ABCA05

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE JOHNSON CONTROLS 4132 First Ave

Nitro, WV 25143

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD Ţ NITRO, WV 25143

558-2487

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F,O,B,	FREIGHT TERMS
07/18/2010			SENTE AL	77 or 17 5.4
BID OPENING DATE:	08/24/2010	BID OP	<u>'ENING TIME 01</u>	:30PM
LINE QUA	ANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
EXHIB	IT 5			
		1D-5 PROVIDES THAT		
		DVEMENT CONSTRUCTI		
		HAT SUBMITS A BID		
		E AN AFFIDAVIT OF		
		DRUG-FREE WORKPLAC		
		MITTED WITH THE BI ANCE WITH THE PROV		
		THE WEST VIRGINIA		
		RUG-FREE WORKPLACE		
		N DISQUALIFICATION		
NOTICE	TO PROCEED: TH	IS CONTRACT IS TO	BE PERFORMED	
WITHIW	N 90 CALENDAR DAY	S AFTER THE NOTICE	TO PROCEED	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		THERWISE SPECIFIED		
EXECUT	TED PUR CHASE ORDE	R WILL BE CONSIDER	ED NOTICE TO	
PROCEE	ED.			
		L		
		ECTOR OF PURCHASIN		
L	1 (ONTRACT IMMEDIATEL		
		F THE MATERIALS OR ERIOR QUALITY OR D		
		S OF THE BID AND C		
HERE I		S OF THE DID AND C	OHINACI	
IILKE J				
WAGE R	RATES: THE CONTRA	CTOR OR SUBCONTRAC	TOR SHALL PAY	
		DEPARTMENT OF LAB		
RATES	AS ESTABLISHED F	OR KANAWHA COUNTY,	PURSUANT	
TO WES	ST VIRGINIA CODE	21-5A, ET, SEQ. (P	REVAILING	
WAGE R	RATES APPLY TO TH	IS PROJECT)		
ADDITE	RATION: ANY REFE	RENCES MADE TO ARB	CO MOTTAGTT	отрастичения
		DUE (EXCEPT FOR AN		
REQUIE	RED BY STATE LAWY	CONTAINED IN THIS	CONTRACT	
OR IN	ANY AMERICAN INS	TITUTE OF ARCHITEC	TS DOCUMENTS	
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	IDATE	
1 Jenne 1	h hallen	304-7	55-4353	3-23-10
TECHN SERVE TECHN	11CIAN FEW 39-03	80010	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFQ NUMBER ABCA05

PAGE 4

SHELLY MURRAY
304-558-8801

のエーユート〇

JOHNSON CONTROLS 4132 First Ave Nitro, WV 25143

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL
COMMISSION
HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK
RIVER ROAD
NITRO, WV
25143
558-2487

TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. 07/18/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 08/24/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ELEPHONE 755-4357 23-10 39-0380010 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TECHNICIAN SERVICE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



MODZMA

SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER ABCA05

-10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD NITRO, WV 25143

558-2487

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE JOHNSON CONTROLS 4132 First Ave

Nitro, WV 25143

FREIGHTTERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA DATE PRINTED F.O.B. 07/18/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 08/24/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.

FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.

IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN

TELEPHONE 7CC-43C3 DATE 8-2	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CONDITIONS		
		TELEPHONE TOC- 4353	DATE	8-23

39-0380010 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TECHNICIAN

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



AENDOR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Granumber Quotation ABCAGE

ABCA05

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

S j

JOHNSON CONTROLS 4132 First Ave Nitro, WV 25143

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION **HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK** RIVER ROAD NITRO, WV 25143

558-2487

07/18/	2,132,132,132,132,132,132,132,1		MS OF SAL		Shir	VIA		r.u.a		FACIGNI ICHWS
BID OPENING DATE:		08/24/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	POU	CAT NO	ITEMNU	JMBER	Ų .	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS ING FO	EST B EQUES THE MUST	ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	EL THAT MESTIC PI WRITING T BID FOI ATE IN TI	RODUCTS, , A REEV R SUCH D HEIR BID	THE SPALUATIONESTIC	PENDING ON AND C PRODUC		
	EXHIBI NOTICE PROJEC	FOR I		CE &	ACKNOWLEI	DGEMENT	OF CONS	STRUCTIO	iN	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR A ING SCHEI DDENDA FO	DULE IN	ISSUING	;	ED	
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	INEER SHAT IES THAT THE PRO. ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED.	HAVE PR JECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	OCURED HE ADDE ER IN T GINEER	DRAWING NDUM HE STAT SHALL A	E	
	INTERE	STED P G DATE WITHIN	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY, DULD BE	EXTEND RECEIVE	THE BID		\$
		S AND	SUB	MITTE SAME	D BE FORM D TO TH RULES	IE STAT AND RE	E PURC GULATIO	HASING	ALL	
SIGNATURE \	٠,	711	*	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR 1	TELEPHONE .			DATE ,	7 77-10
1 30	<u>N</u>		<u></u>	·		304-	755-4	353		8-23-10
T TOURS	FECHNI	CLARA FE	" २५	$-\Omega$	ひしとり		Al	DRESS CHA	NGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



HODDAH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division -2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

ABCA05

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

JOHNSON CONTROLS 4132 First Ave Nitro, WV 25143

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD NITRO, WV 25143 558-2487

DATE PAINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHTTERMS 07/18/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 08/24/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT TO THE THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 3200 B

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



MODOEM<

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

JOHNSON CONTROLS

4132 First Ave

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ABCA05

***ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

1	
SHELLY	MURRAY
304-555	1088-5

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD NITRO, WV

Nitro, WV 25143 25143 558-2487 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/18/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 08/24/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. ...SIGNATURE 8/24/2010.....DATE REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO ... WV 003 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 8-53-10 755-475 CERVICE TECHNICION 39-038,0010 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ABCA05

∴PA	GE	
	5)

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

ō

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION **HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK** RIVER ROAD NITRO, WV 25143

558-2487

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> JOHNSON CONTROLS 4132 First Ave Nitro, WV 25143

07/18/	200.000	l de	ING OF SAL	_E	SHEVA	33333 (3333	F.G.B	FACIGITETICANO
BID OPENING DATE:		08/24/	2010		BI	D OP	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	A PURC	HASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT PLICABLE LAW			
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T QUDTA	E CODE, PURCHA HE INFORMATION TION" ISSUED B UTHORITY GOVER	PRO Y TH	IVIDED IN IE PURCHASING	E S
	ANY DT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPECIFIC AL OR WRITTEN, ION PROVIDED F PARAGRAPH IS	WHI ROM	CH CONTRADICT THE SOURCES A	s
	FOR BA	NKRUPT CT NUL	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ENT THE VENDOR ION, THE STATE , AND TERMINAT	MAY	DEEM THE	
	REV. 5	/2009		NΩ	TICE			
				BE S	UBMITTED TO:			
	Р В 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	TREET, EAST			
					5305-0130 THIS INFORMAT	ION	ON THE FACE O	F
	l			SEE RE'	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND			
SIGNATURE	- N	(Lul	leh :	-	TELEPHONI	4-7	55-4353 DAT	* &- 23-10
SERVICE	TECHN	1CIAN F	39	9-0	380010		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ABCA05

PΑ	G	
	_	
	1	U

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

ð

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD NITRO, WV 25143

558-2487

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> JOHNSON CONTROLS 4132 First Ave Nitro, WV 25143

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Dui N. Gullin TELEPHONE 304-755-4353 DATE 8-23-70	appropriate and a second second	ITED	ŢĒĮ	RMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: SHELLY MURRAY REQ. NO.: ABCAD5 BID OPENING DATE: 08/24/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-755-0765 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: DENNIE N. CRAQUOCK ****** THIS IS THE END OF REQ. ABCAD5 ****** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF REQ. ABCAD5 ******* TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF REQ. ABCAD5 ******* TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF REQ. ABCAD5 ******* TOTAL: ********* THIS IS THE END OF REQ. ABCAD5 ******** TOTAL: ***********************************			08/24/	/2010			BID O	PENING TIME	0.1	: 30PM
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: SHELLY MURRAY ABCAD5 BID OPENING DATE: 08/24/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-755-0745 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: DENNIE N. CPADOCK ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCAD5 ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCAD5 ****** TOTAL: DENNIE N. CPADOCK ***********************************	***************************************	2 9 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			CAT	ITEM NUMBE	000000000000000000000000000000000000000			
BUYER: REQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 08/24/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID: 304-755-0765 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: DENNIE N. CRADOCK ****** THIS IS THE END OF REQ. ABCA05 ****** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SOF FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SOF FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SOF FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PLEASE TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SOF FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PLEASE TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SOF FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PLEAFORD SEE REVERSE SOF FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS		THE EN	IVÉLOPE	OR TH		D MAY NOT E	E CONS	IDERED:	38383338	
REQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 08/24/2010 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-755-0745 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: 06-NNS N. CPADOOCK ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCA05 ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCA05 ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCA05 ******* TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCA05 ******* TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCA05 ******** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCA05 ********* TOTAL: ******** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCA05 *********** TOTAL: ************* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCA05 ************************************		SEALED	BID							
BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-755-0765 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: DENNIE N. CRADOCK ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCAOS ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCAOS ******* TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCAOS ******** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCAOS ********** TOTAL: ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCAOS ************************************		BUYER:				SHELLY N	IURRAY -			
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-755-0765 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: DENNIE N. COMOCK ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCAO5 ****** TOTAL: FIFTY TWO THUSAND, ONE HUMDRED -EKNTER DOLLAGES AND DUMP OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONOTIONS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONOTIONS. SOUND THE PROPERTY OF THE PR		REQ. N	10.:			ABCA05	m vypphametestamete			
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-755-0765 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: DENNIE N. CRADOCK ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCAOS ****** TOTAL: ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCAOS ****** TOTAL: ONE MUNDRED - EXCUSED ON TOTAL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR		BID OP	ENING	DATE:		08/24/20	10			
TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 34-755-0765 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: DENNIE N. CORDOCK ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCAOS ****** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE 755-4353 DATE 8-23-70	:	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM				i
CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: DENNIE N. CRADOOCK ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ ABCAOS ****** TOTAL: FIFTY TWO THOUSAND, OLIE HUNDRED -EICHTER DOLLARS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FIELEPHONE N. C. L. T. S 433 DATE 8-23-10		TO CON	TACT Y	OU REG	ARDI	NG YOUR BIL		IS NECESSARY		
***** THIS IS THE END OF REQ ABCAOS ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE TELEPHONE TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TOTAL: TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TOTAL: TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TOTAL: TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TOTAL: TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TOTAL: TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TOTAL: TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TOTAL: TOTAL: TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TOTAL: TOTAL: TOTAL: TOTAL: TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TOTAL: TOTAL: TOTAL: TOTAL: TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TOTAL: TOTA					OTE:	_		•		
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DULL N. Column 1 TELEPHONE 304-755-4353 DATE 8-23-70		_	111 012 014 320 300					D		
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DULL N. Column 1 TELEPHONE 304-755-4353 DATE 8-23-70										5
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Dui N. Cally TELEPHONE 304-755-4353 DATE 8-23-10		*****	THIS	IS TH	E EN	D OF RFQ	ABCA	05 ***** TOT		FIFTY TWO THOUSAND,
SIGNATURE Duis N. Cyclic TELEPHONE 304-755-4353 DATE 8-23-10		***							***************************************	
SIGNATURE Duis N. Cyclic TELEPHONE 304-755-4353 DATE 8-23-10									,	
SIGNATURE Duis N. Cyclic TELEPHONE 304-755-4353 DATE 8-23-10										
TITLE CEDITION TO THE PERMITTER SOLVE TO THE NOTED ABOVE	SIGNATURE	ایر ،	7	1	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERM TEL	S AND COND	ITIONS	DATE	0-27-10
	اللاللا كاللازة	me 1	i Mad Scoral Fe	um- 301-	75	8 0010	_509-	ADDRESS CHAI	NGES T	- V

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration **Rooftop Mounted Heating Unit** Requisition Number: ABCA05

Purpose:

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" on behalf of WV Alcohol Beverage Control Administration (ABCA or Owner), is soliciting a Request for Quotation (RFQ) from qualified firms to provide a rooftop mounted heating unit as per the Scope of Work.

Location:

ABCA Warehouse is located at 97 Independent Ave, Nitro WV 25143

SPECIFICATIONS:

Background: The West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Commission (the "Commission") is in need to replace an antiquated rooftop heating unit at its warehouse location. The Commission is requesting qualified vendors to provide the following:

Scope of Work:

Provide one rooftop mounted and make up air unit Reznor model RPDBL1000 brand or equal as per the following specifications: This should including all materials, labor, and delivery to specified location. Installation as recommended by the manufacturer, Removal and disposal of existing unit as per W.V.D.E.P requirements.

- 1. A mandatory pre-bid meeting will be set up at the location to confirm existing structural conditions, electrical service and plumbing to meet the requirements of this specified RFQ and to satisfy any question.
- 2. Qualified vendor shall furnish the necessary labor and materials, crane service and equipment to remove the existing roof top unit from the premises.
- 3. qualified vendor shall dispose of the trash and all construction debris in accordance to the current W.V. D.E.P requirements
- 4. The new rooftop unit shall include RC4 remote console, AGU two stage thermostat, option AR 18 outside air hood and AH2 intermittent spark ignition.
- 5. The qualified Vendor shall mount the remote console and thermostat for the rooftop unit in an area where inventory traffic will not damage the console.
- 6. Vendor shall furnish all necessary conduits and wiring from the rooftop unit to the console and thermostat, thermostat and console location shall be coordinated with the Commission designee.
- 7. Qualified vendor shall furnish and install all electrical disconnects on the rooftop unit, furnish and install electrical conduit wiring and related materials to provide electrical service to the rooftop unit.

- 8. Electrical work shall be performed in strict conformance to the National Electrical Code.
- 9. Equipment Specification:

Heating Input BTUH 1,000,000 Thermal Output BTUH 800,000 Air Volume CFM 7400-20,000 Control Amps (24 Volts) 3.8 Voltage 460/3/60 Gas Entry 1-1/4 Unit Weight Aprox 2,400 Lbs Motor 20 HP

- 10. Qualified vendor will Warrant all parts, labor and materials against defect or failure for 12 months period at the time of start up. The Vendor shall make all repairs and replace failed parts at his expense during the 12 month warranty period of the installation.
- 11. Qualified Vendor shall quote on a roof top mounted heating and make up air unit package. This unit shall be the RPDBL series designed for 80% thermal efficiency with power-vented arranged for roof or slab mounting.
- 12. The Unit is to be arranged for field duct connection with downplenum supply connection at discharge and bottom inlet connection.
- 13. The Unit is to include blowers, drip-proof blower motor and adjustable belt drives, filter racks with 2" pleated filters factory installed.
- 14. The unit shall include all required controls, dampers and inlets to provide air control cycle 100% outside air inlets and 100% return air inlets with dampers, modulating damper motors and potentiometers with full cabinet insulation.
- 15. The unit shall be equipped for use with gas, natural gas 460/3 supply voltage, 24 volt control transformers, automatic power venters, motor starters, intermittent spark pilots, two stage gas control system. Manifold arrangement to meet (FM) The gas furnace shall contain a heat exchanger of aluminized steel and an aluminized steel drip pan.
- 16. The following accessories shall be provided:
 - a) Air proving switch
 - b) Fire stat
 - c) Freeze stat
 - d) Remote console with required lights and switches
 - e) High and/or low gas pressure switches
 - f) Outside air screened hood with moisture-eliminating louvers
 - g) Down turn plenum
- 17. All gas-fired packaged heating equipment must bear the C.S.A label.
- 18. Qualified Vendor shall furnish and install all from the existing gas pipe into the new rooftop unit. The gas piping shall be scheduled 40 pipe malleable black tread joint fitted. Piping exposed to the outdoors shall be painted with oil based paint.

- 19. Piping hangers and supports shall be of sufficient strength to support the piping and shall be constructed of compatible piping materials. Piping shall be supported at required intervals
- 20. Manual shut off valves shall be labeled for fuel gas service and compatible with the gas piping served. Manual shut off valve shall be installed within 6 feet of the rooftop unit upstream of the union connection.
- 21. The fuel gas piping system shall be purged prior to placing in service. The piping shall not be purged into the combustion chamber of the rooftop unit.
- 22. Qualified Vendor shall perform start up on the roof top unit upon completion and in the presence of the manufactures representative. The Start up shall be in accordance to manufacturer recommendation and shall include testing and verification of limit switch operation and other safety controls.
- 23. Qualified Vendor during initial installation or repairs (covered under the 12 Month warranty period) shall not damage the roof or rooftop. If any damage occurs resulting from the contractor's action, the contractor shall accept all responsibility and pay all cost to repair and /or replace the roof and rooftop and return said roof and rooftop to its original condition prior to contractor's damage.
- 24. Vendor will take all necessary and reasonable steps to insure that the existing roof and rooftop warranty supplied by the roofers are not adversely affected or voided by contractor's action, if so the contractor (vendor) accepts all responsibility for the remainder of the roof and rooftop warranty.
- 25. Labor costs are to be at prevailing wages.

Time Frame: The scope of work shall be completed 90 day's after contract is awarded and notice to proceed is given.

Quotation Submitted: The proposed quotation shall be good for 60 days upon awarding the contract.

Payment Schedule- One invoice will be submitted upon completed as agreed and approved by the Commission designee.

Mandatory Qualifications:

- Vendor replying to this Request for Quotation must have completed three (3) similar projects within the past five (5) years.
- 2. Qualified vendor must be a **Certified installer** of the proposed Heating unit or it's equal as bid
- 3. Qualified vendor shall provide proof of being in business for at least Five (5) years when replying to the request for quotation.
- 4. Qualified vendor must have experience in commercial HVAC units
- Qualified Vendor must be registered as a Vendor with the State of West Virginia prior to the project award.



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

·····P	AG	Ē.,	1
		1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY B04-558-8801

25143

NENDOR

*709025648 01 304-755-4353 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC 4132 1ST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD NITRO, WV

558-2487

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHTTERMS 08/05/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 08/24/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 1 --THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO EXTEND THE DEADLINE FOR QUESTION SUBMISSION: FROM: 08/06/2010 ro : 08/11/⊉010 ALSO TO ATTACH THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET. END OF ADDENDUM NO. фоот ıS 981-47 HEATING UNIT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE - 4353 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

na August

Request for Proposal No. ABCHOS

SIGN IN SHEET

RECEIVED

Date:

2010 AUG -4 PM 3: 21

PLEASE PRINT

PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

Rep: Rep: Rep: Rep: Company: Company: Email Address: ROMOLO KING @ SUPPENIME PARIC, COU Company: Email Address: Jason. W. Shelton (a) Jan Con Company: Email Address: @1,c5mith@cloughenty Company: Email Address: Kuss & Murray Stream wellow Email Address: 3 h spencere C, mco w, co n WILLIAM E. KICKWORXY SAFOT SPENCEN T450N Lica TOIN USON CIMCO FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME tre Smith Dougheuty 1 whire MECKANICAL いのとんせん 20,00 ナルク ションナヤロ , 0 0 CO. Com Parkersbury WU 26/04 CARS WS 948 AND P 4137 600 Charleston wu TO SOKUBO PHONE
TOLL
TOLL
TOLL
TOLL
TOLL 5074 WAILING ADDRESS DIVISION Savansh FIRST AVE avsaa STrus PHONE 3043460546
TOLL
FREE PHONE 309
TOLL
FREE TOLL PHONE 304, 422-543,
TOLL
FREE FAX FAX FAX PHONE 304-755-4353 FAX 304 FAX 3,4-428-4623 304-562-0320 34502718 NOE 304-562-770 TELEPHONE & FAX - 528 4999-526 NUMBERS 4280



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF
COUNTY OF Putnam TO-WIT:
I, DENNIE Al. CRAWOK, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>JOHNSON CONTRULS</u> JNC.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that JOHNSOH (ONTROLS INC. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Johnson Controls
(Company Name)
OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Ronda L. Wood 24 Valley Addition Title: SERVICE TECHNICIAN
Poca, WV 25159
 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 23 day of Hugust.
By Commission expires Oct 12, 2017
(Seal) And LWood
(Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

noison year as a second of the second of the

Johnson Controls, Inc. 5757 N. Green Bay Avenue Milwaukee, Wi 53209



DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY

The undersigned, President of Johnson Controls, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation (the "Company"), pursuant to the authority vested in him by a certain resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company on January 23, 1980, hereby authorizes:

Lucy A. Hantzsch Hays Companies 1200 N. Mayfair Road, Suite 100 Milwaukee, WI 53226

to perform, on behalf of the Company, the acts described below:

To execute, seal and deliver, as attorney-in-fact for the Company, surety bonds forwarded to Hays Companies by a Company authorized surety that do not exceed Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00) that are necessary and proper in carrying on the business of the Company.

This authority shall remain in full force and effect for six (6) months from the date of issue.

Signed at Milwaukee, Wisconsin, this 23vd day of August 2015

Jerome D. Okarma, Secretary

SEAL S



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Safeco insurance Company of America General Insurance Company of America 1001 4th Avenue Suite 1700 Seattle, WA 98154

ICALONAL AT I	DVTUCCE	PRESENTS:

No. 10618

That SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, each a Washington corporation, does each hereby appoint

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf fidelity and surety bonds or undertakings and other documents of a similar character issued in the course of its business, and to bind the respective company thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have each executed and attested these presents

Dexter R. Legg, Secretary

Amula Jewski, Vice President

CERTIFICATE

Extract from the By-Laws of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA:

"Article V, Section 13. - FIDELITY AND SURETY BONDS ... the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, and any Assistant Vice President appointed for that purpose by the officer in charge of surety operations, shall each have authority to appoint individuals as attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety bonds and other documents of similar character issued by the company in the course of its business... On any instrument making or evidencing such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or undertaking of the company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced; provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking."

Extract from a Resolution of the Board of Directors of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA adopted July 28, 1970.

"On any certificate executed by the Secretary or an assistant secretary of the Company setting out,

(i) The provisions of Article V, Section 13 of the By-Laws, and

(ii) A copy of the power-of-attorney appointment, executed pursuant thereto, and

(iii) Certifying that said power-of-attorney appointment is in full force and effect,

the signature of the certifying officer may be by facsimile, and the seal of the Company may be a facsimile thereof."

I, Dexter R. Legg , Secretary of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, do hereby certify that the foregoing extracts of the By-Laws and of a Resolution of the Board of Directors of these corporations, and of a Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the By-Laws, the Resolution and the Power of Attorney are still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of said corporation

Toxies R. tay

Dexter R. Legg, Secretary